The impairment test was performed for each CGU by comparing the carrying amount of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment with the discounted values of future cash flows. As part of the impairment test, different discount rates are
used, see below:

Discount rate

Other segments
North Media

Online
2017 after tax  8.2% 10.7%
2017 before tax  10.5% 13.8%
2016 after tax  8.3% 10.8%
2016 before tax  10.6% 13.8%

The discount rate is composed of a debt element and an equity element. For North Media Online only an equity element,
however, as assessments are it would be difficult to obtain debt financing for the online business. The equity element has
been determined on the basis of a risk-free interest rate plus a market risk premium weighted by an expected equity ele-
ment. Similarly, the debt element is based on the interest rate on loan capital weighted by an expected debt element.

The impairment model is not sensitive to any increase of the discount rate. If the discount rate is raised by 3%, this would
not lead to any increase in impairment loss.

Annual Report 2017  North Media A/S 83

18 Property, plant and equipment

2017, DKKm
Land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Fixtures and
fittings Total

Cost at 1 January 436.5 178.7 110.6 725.8
Additions for the year 0.6 27.0 4.8 32.4
Disposals for the year 0.0 0.0 7.5 7.5

Cost at 31 December 437.1 205.7 107.9 750.7

Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 January 169.9 144.0 101.0 414.9
Depreciation for the year 8.3 8.6 3.6 20.5
Disposals for the year 0.0 0.0 6.6 6.6

Depreciation and impairment losses at 31 December 178.2 152.6 98.0 428.8

Carrying amount at 31 December 258.9 53.1 9.9 321.9

Depreciated over (years) 20-50 5-10 3-5 -

2016, DKKm

Cost at 1 January 436.5 176.3 110.1 722.9
Additions for the year 0.0 2.4 5.4 7.8
Disposals for the year 0.0 0.0 4.9 4.9

Cost at 31 December 436.5 178.7 110.6 725.8

Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 January 161.5 134.2 100.5 396.2
Depreciation for the year 8.4 9.8 5.0 23.2
Disposals for the year 0.0 0.0 4.5 4.5

Depreciation and impairment losses at 31 December 169.9 144.0 101.0 414.9

Carrying amount at 31 December 266.6 34.7 9.6 310.9

Depreciated over (years) 20-50 5-10 3-5 -

84 Notes to the consolidated financial statements  North Media A/S

19 Subsidiaries

The Group’s subsidiaries are evident from the group chart on page 109. There is no difference between ownership interest
and share of voting rights in any of the Group’s companies. Subsidiaries holding minority interests are listed below.

From 1 July 2017, Mesto.ua is recognised as a subsidiary, see Note 39.

Principal items in subsidiaries holding minority interests

Effective from 8 March 2016, FK Distribution acquired the remaining 50% of the shares in the subsidiary Tryksagsomdelingen
Fyn P/S (TOF) with the relating general partner company. The purchase price was DKK 1.